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STATE OF 80UTH CAROLINA. 3 INTHE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
COUNTYQF _Lexingii ) g
STATE S Vs, ; INDICTMENT/CASES: 2020G53200120
| - Steven Dewayne Edwards Yy  AWE  2019A4021601192
A _ ) DawofOMsse: _4/192019
Rider  White . gew: m _ L AgE 3, 43 )y SCCode  § :_l6-11-0110(B).
bop: - Ss#:” ) CDRCode#; _ 233]
Addregsy ¢ T )
iy Sate ™ Caston SC 3RS :
DL SIDE: 3 SENTENCE SIEET
*COLYes [INe [] CMV Yes [No [ ‘Hazmat Yes ONe 3 ,
In disposition of the sald indietment comos now the Defendant who wag 0. CONVICTED OF or PLEADS
TO:: ‘Arson/ Amon - Third Degren (effeotiva 06-02-2010) 3 ) .
Iovidlatiohor  § (61101 1) OF tha 8.C., Cads of Laws, bearing CDR Code # s )
] Now-vioLEnT ('} YIOLENT — [JSERiOUS [IMOST SERIOUS (0 Mendatory GPS 18172543
? {C3C wdainar Lot or CBC whnlogr 3rd)
Thechirgeis ] Actndinng, (R lesser neluded Offensy, [Defenders Weives Presantment 1o Grand Jury, {detondants inuals)
:h- plea in; [RIWithout Negotlations o Recommendation, T3 Negoyimed fence. 0 Recommeadation by tho Stare,
. n - - : j‘ ~ o
Aleoon. Yesiben, 102081 e %"‘f;’r’" t.’/ ASC 5
i Solisitar T SCBal e Thefondem Zﬁfwmcy for Dafendant SC Bad
WHE;lisrou._ the Dafendast Is cominited to the m Department of Carreciions, [0 County Datentton Center,
. for 2 detenminate term of underthe  Youthfi! Offender Act not fo exceed years
and/or 10 pay 2 fise of' § }-provi Upon the servics of . dsys/months/years and/or peyment
-of§ : - glus'enns and exsessments 3 applicablo® the balance is muspendid prabation  for,
mionth and nibfcrgthro South Cardlina Department of Brobaion, Parole and Pardan Services gianderg conditions of
7 0, whith are inéarporated by roferense,

ICURRENT or [0 CONSECUTIVE 1 senténce on; ~ !
The Defﬁﬂm\egzi;;r ﬁfnyvd parsuant to 8.C. Codp §€+ 1300 10 be caleulared end epplied by the SCOOC.
i - ot . _ .
[ The Defondam Is tg be Flaced on the Central Rm:ry nfCh’Ik Abuse und Noglect pursiiiit 1o §.C, Code §17-25-135.

Porsusit 1o 18 U'S,C Secttan 922, it s unlawful for & pervan convicted of » vialatin of Scetlon 16:25-20 or 16-25-65 (Domestic
Violerze ) to ship, traniport, potiss, or recsive a firearm or smmanition,

; ‘ SPECIAL CONDITIONS;
CIRESTITOTION: [ poterren ] octwuivestoanty [ ortered PTTP o
Total: § | plus 209 fee: 5 .. daysfhours Public Service Employment
Payment Terms: : : Obzaln GED
[} Set by SCDPPPS Attend Vac, Rehab, or Job Corp.
. I . : May serve W/E beginlng

Reciplen: s : Substancs Abuss Counseling Q

Tine: | —_— s Random Drug/Alsohal testing _

6 16-1-208 (Ascmmoruordy 1073 %} 5 Fiws may be pd, in equal, consseutive weekly/monthly

g =121 1{AY)) (Conv. Surehorgey S0 Ty o s of § boginning

19-1-21 [(A)2) (DU Surchargs) siw 7§ i '

§ 56-5-3595 (it I si2 —g-—-—_.._.__ $ _paid to Publis Dcffmdc{ Fund

§ $.1-286 (DUI Breath Tess) 5 T§ Other: :

Proviso (Public DeProbatian) 500 3 N e

§ 14-1-212(Law Enforce, Funding} gag 3 .

g |4-1-2=|3 {Drug Court Surcharge) S1s0 T g L

§ 5021114 (BUY Breath Test Fee) 350 s : L7 Appolnted PD or 2ppointed oth

§Mzgu(n (Vehicle Asveszmen) Mlea § " SProviso reqjuizes $500 ba

3% i0 Catinty {if petd in nstalliments) 5 L during probation end s

! - any.olher fres.

TOTAL } 5 . ] Presiding Judg, Ll
Clesk oF Court Deuny Gl . Judge Code: ¢
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. STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA. ) INDICTMENT FOR
o ) Arson, 2nd degree
COUNTY OF LEXINGTON ) S
_. ) § 16-11-0110(B)

| .. AtaCour of General Sessions, convened on Jaruary 2020, the Grand Juidrs cf

, Lexington County present upon thelr.cath: ;

‘That Stevsn Dewayne Edwards did in Lexington County; South Carofina, on'or about

£ Aptl 16,2019, wilfully and m:_al;:_:iously_us_se én equgslon. set fire to, burn; or cause to

 be bufned or alded; counssled, of procured-a buming that resultedin damage to &
dwalling house, church.or place of worshlp. public of private echool facility,
manufacturing plant or warehouse. bunlding where businems ls conductad, institulional
facxlity, or any structure designed for human oecupancy lnr;luding local and munlclpal .
bulldmgs whaether the property of ihel pérsun or another' to wit: lighting a. ﬂre causing

' approx $5,000,000 in- ‘damage to Waimart, located at 380 Harbison -Btvd'ln the Columbla

i

araa of Lexington County, in violation of §16-1 11 10(B) of ttie South Carolina Code of
" Laws of 1976; as amended. |
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ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
2019A4021801192
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F19-01762

ARREST WARRANT
2019A4021601192
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
I:’ County/ [z’ Munlelpaiity of
City of Columbia
THE STATE
against

Sleven Dewayne Edwards
Address:
Phone: SSN: ___
Sex M Race: W Helght & 2 Walght 190
DL State: DL#

DOB: Agency ORI%  §C0400100
Prosecuting Agency:  Columbia Police Departnient
Prosecyting Otficer.  Matthew P Jenkins - S01055
Cftanze: Arson / Arson - Second degree

June 27, 2019 Page 1 of 169

STATE OF SOUTH CARCLINA

), : AUDIT COPY 50 atvyeamin
[ Countyt KR rOM COUNTY  arripavit e
City of Columbia ) ’ ’
Personally eppeared before me the afiont  Matthew P Jenking - whe

being duly swom depeses and says that defendant Steven Dewayne Edwards
did wilhin s county and stale ‘on orabout  4/16/2019
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of D County!

in the fallowing particulars;

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Argon / Arson - Sccond degree

vichte the ciminal [Ews of ha
City of Columbia )

Munlcipality of

- *

I futher state thel there Is probable cause [0 believo that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set foth and that probable_cause Is based on..the_ follawing flacts:

i e - e

- K ' -7
While at 360 Harbison Blvd. {Walmart), City of Columbia, County ofiLexirigton, the def. ;e}eacd various ilems from throughout the
store and placed them into a shopping cart. The def. then left the shopping catt with'an associate Def thien proceeded to aisle A-14
of the grocery section where he set fire to a:shopping cart containing boxes that were left in the aisle by an employee of Walmart,
The fire cansed damage to the items|inside the shopping cart as well as nearby. merLch'Endisc._ The def. then procceded to meet up
with the other assaciate where he took the loaded shopping cart she was.in possession of and attempted to leave the store without an
attempt to render paymet, The fire, 'smoke from the fire a5 well as the \#atcfr'from‘ﬁl?ﬁm suppression sy_stcz'n caused approx. §5
million in damsges. The subjects were idéntified'afier news media published portions of the Walmart yideo and anonymous tips

GHfense Coda: 5551 gave Information thet identified the ]_nwlf_cf! persons.-., ) L [ __[ ' ]
CodefOrdinance Sec:  16-11-0110{B) Stgnature of Affant
warsn - e STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA - :
[[] County [ Municipality of Counly! X Munlcipatiy of N Astants Aseress 81 Justice Square
- The accused D ) ) Columbia, 8C 29201-
5 to ba omested and Drought befora me  to be City of Columbia Affiant’s Telephene  (803)545-3500 .
dealt with eccording to the law. —_—
L8 ARREST WARRANT
Signsturg of Jodga
Date: TO ANY LAW ENFORGEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasopable grounds  to  beliove that
RETURN
A copy of thls amest warant was dslivered to 0!1 crabout  4/1672019 dnfendarfl S__teven Dewa_yne Edwargls =
did violate the criminal laws of the Stata of South Carolina (or ordinance of
::’e“"a“' [] Countyr  [X] Muricipaityat  City of Columbia ) as set forth below:
- DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Arson / Arson - Second degres
Having found probable cause and the above affiant having swomn befors me, you are empowared and ditected to arrest the sald defandant and bring kim or
T Sy d Comhowaw Evorccmed O her before me forthwith to be dealtwith accerding to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall ba delivered to the defendant at the time of ita execution, or as
i : - goon thereafter aa Is practicabla
= Sworn to and sybscribed before me }
RETURN WARRANT TO: on 47192040 )
Columbia Municipal Court - Judge's Address  P.O. Box 644
B11 Washington Street (LS} ) Columbiz, SC 26202
s Baiing 3 dge' h X
Columbia, SC 29201 Stirley J Daniels ) Judge's Telephone §3q3)545 3128 =~ -
Judga Code: 6353 ) 1ssulng Court D Magistrate Municipal |:| Cireuit
AUDIT COPY ALDIT COPY AUDITCOPY AUDIT COPY AUDIT COPY ] AUDIT COPY AUDIT COPY

State v. Murphy

LE Report: 6-14-19



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

COUNTY OF LEXINGTON 2020-GS-32-120
STATE of SOUTH
CAROLINA, ORDER DENYING RECONSIDERATION OF
-v- SENTENCE IMPOSED
STEVEN D.
EDWARDS,
Defendant. =y e BT
/ TRECEIVE]
FEB 16 741

Addy, J. SC Court of Appeals

THIS MATTER ORIGINALLY CAME BEFORE THE COURT on November 2,
2020 wherein the Defendant entered a plea of guilty to the charge of Arson 3" Degree. He was
represented by Ola Johnson, Esq., and the State was represented by Assistant Solicitor Russell
Parker. The Court imposed an active sentence of ten (10) years. Mr. Edwards tirr'lel'y moved for
reconsideration of his sentence, and the Court has reviewed the written motion filed by counsel
dated February 3, 2020. The Court also reviewed the Court's notes and the redacted criminal
history furnished by the solicitor. Having reconsidered the sentence imposed and for the
following reasons, the Court declines to-convene a hearing and reaffirms the sentence previously

imposed.

Having reviewed the above documents, the Court has a firm, clear recollection of the
plea. The allegations in this case involve Mr. Edwards intentionally setting a fire in the
Lexington WalMart to create a distraction so that he and his co-defendants could shoplift. He is
also facing federal charge and had pled guilty to those charges at the time of this plea. Inhis
motion, Mr. Edwards takes issue with his 1995 conviction for robbery, asserting that it should
not be considered by the Court because he was a juvenile. He also notes that the 2018 conviction
for receiving stolen goods was a magistrate's offense and asserts that the probation revocation
from Georgia was actually dismissed. He is also correct that his criminal history reveals a gap in
time where he was able to comport himself with the requirements of the law.

Although Mr. Edwards' criminal history is concerning, even if one were to set aside
consideration of the above charges, the primary driver of the sentence was the factual allegations

as coupled with his admittéd criminal history. Roughly $3 million in damage was done to the



store's inventory. Furthermore, igniting a blaze in a popular retail vénue, even if the blaze is set
at night, poses a serious potential risk to.the general public, store employees, and firefighters
who are summoned to extinguish the fire. Mr. Edwards is lucky that no one was-seriously
injured by his actions.

The Court-also fully considered Mr. Edwards' family situation, his severe meth and
heroin addiction, his professed desire for treatment, and his positive prospects for employment.
However, based upon the serious nature of the crime, the potential for injury to innocent third
parties, the substantial cost in inventory which was damaged or had to be discarded, and his
uncontested criminal history, the Court finds that the sentence imposed remains warranted even
after takmg into account the mitigation presented.

WHEREFORE, having fully reconsidered the ten (10) year sentence imposed, Mr.
Edwards' motion for reconsideration is denied.

IT IS SO.ORDERED.

Frghk R. Addy,Jr. Y/
Presiding Circuit Judge
February 4, 2021
Greenwood, South Carolina



